

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (C) No.749 of 2025

Ghanshyam Lal

....

....

....

Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand through Principal Secretary, Department of Home,
Government of Jharkhand, Ranchi & Others

....

....

....

Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAUTAM KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Pandey Neeraj Rai, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Ashutosh Anand, AAG III

Order No.05 / Dated : 17.04.2025

Learned counsel on behalf of petitioner seeks permission to convert the instant civil writ petition into criminal writ petition as the recommendation made by Anti-Corruption Bureau, Hazaribagh to hold a preliminary enquiry against Amrendra Kumar posted as Deputy Director, Directorate of Fisheries, Doranda, Ranchi, has not been acted upon.

Permission is accorded.

Office to proceed accordingly.

(Gautam Kumar Choudhary, J.)